

Water Resources Department-Inter-State Water Cell-Extension of Deputation of Smt.Saji Samuel, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department to the post of Deputy Director (Engineering) at the Cauvery Water Regulation Committee, Bengaluru- Sanction accorded-Orders issued.

## WATER RESOURCES (ISWC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.98/2024/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 03-02-2024

Read: 1. G.O.(Rt)No.652/2020/WRD dated 18.10.2020.

- 2. G.O.(Rt)No.24/2022/WRD dated 11.01.2022.
- 3. G.O.(Rt)No.94/2023/WRD dated 24.01.2023.
- 4. Letter No.1/17/CWMA/2021/7964 dated 01/12/2023 from Secretary, CWMA, New Delhi.
  - Letter No. CEIA/25/2024-A1 dated 03.01.2024 from the
- 5. office of Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Administration, Thiruvananthapuram.

## <u>ORDER</u>

As per the Government order read as first paper above, sanction was accorded for the deputation of Smt. Saji Samuel, Executive Engineer, MVIP Division No.III, Muvattupuzha as Deputy Director (Engineering) in the Cauvery Water Regulation Committee, Bengaluru, in the scale of pay of Rs.67,700- 2,08,700/- for a period of one year, and Smt. Saji Samuel joined the CWRC on 15.01.2021 (FN).

2. As per the Government Order read as second paper above sanction was accorded for the extension of deputation of Smt. Saji Samuel, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, to the post of Deputy Director (Engineering) in the Cauvery Water Regulation Committee, Bengaluru, for one more year w.e.f. 14.01.2022 and as per the Government Order read as third paper above sanction was accorded for the extension of deputation to another one more year, w.e.f. 14.01.2023. Her term of deputation was expired on 14.01.2024.

3. The Secretary, Cauvery Water Management Authority (CWMA), in his letter read as fourth paper above, has intimated that Smt. Saji Samuel has expressed her willingness for the extension of deputation in CWRC. It is also requested to convey the no objection of Government of Kerala to the office of Secretary, CWMA, before the proposal is submitted to the Competent Authority for approval for further deputation extension of Smt. Saji Samuel, Deputy Director, CWRC.

4. The Chief Engineer, ISW, as per his letter read as fifth paper above, has forwarded the consent of the department for the extension of deputation of Smt. Saji Samuel, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department to the post of Deputy Director (Engineering) in the Cauvery Water Regulation Committee, Bengaluru, for one more year w.e.f. 14.01.2024.

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for the extension of deputation of Smt. Saji Samuel, Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, to the post of Deputy Director (Engineering) in the Cauvery Water Regulation Committee, Bengaluru, for one more year w.e.f. 14.01.2024 in the scale of pay of ₹67,700-2,08,700/- as per the conditions stipulated in the Government Order read as first paper above.

(By order of the Governor) SUKUMARAN NAIR G JOINT SECRETARY

То

- 1. The Secretary, Cauvery Water Management Authority, New Delhi (With C/L)
- 2. The Chief Engineer, ISW, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Administration, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. Smt. Saji Samuel, Deputy Director, (Engineering), CWRC, Bengaluru.

- 5. The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 6. Water Resources (A) Department.
- 7. The Director, Information & Public Relations Department (Web & New Media)
- 8. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

- 1. PS to the Minister, WRD.
- 2. PA to the Principal Secretary, WRD.
- 3. The Nodal Officer, Law Wing, Kerala House, New Delhi.